## **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

Learning Excellence Foundation of West Broward County, Inc. Imagine Charter School at Weston - 5111

| School Name              | Imagine Charter School at Weston     |
|--------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Implementation Year      | 2001-2002                            |
| School Address           | 2500 Glades Circle                   |
|                          | Weston, Florida 33327                |
| District                 | 6                                    |
| Grades Approved to Serve | K-8                                  |
| Grades Currently Serving | K-8                                  |
| Current Enrollment Count | 971                                  |
| Target Population        | Neighborhoods surrounding the school |
| Curriculum Focus         | Traditional                          |
| School Grade 2018-2019   | A                                    |
| School Grade 2017-2018   | A                                    |
| School Grade 2016-2017   | A                                    |

The School Board of Broward County, Florida ("Sponsor") entered into a Charter School Renewal Agreement ("Agreement") with Learning Excellence Foundation of West Broward County, Inc. on behalf of Imagine Charter School at Weston – 5111 ("School") at a Regular School Board Meeting on August 18, 2009. On August 7, 2012, the parties agreed on a First Amendment Agreement for a fifteen-year period expiring June 30, 2025. In addition, a Second Amendment to the Charter Renewal Agreement between the parties was approved on May 17, 2016, allowing the consolidation of Imagine Middle School West and Imagine Charter School at Weston.

Pursuant to Section 1002.33, Florida Statutes, the terms and conditions for the operation of a charter school shall be set forth by charter school and The School Board of Broward County, Florida, in a written contractual agreement. This agreement shall constitute a school's charter.

Learning Excellence Foundation of West Broward County, Inc., is a non-profit corporation, on behalf of Imagine Charter School at Weston – 5111, desires to amend its Agreement to acknowledge a change of Article 21.0 Miscellaneous to include Subsection 21.7: Severability, Subsection 21.14: Provisions, and Section 21.14.1: Remedial Measures for the 2020-2021 school year and subsequent years.

The School will implement the following remedial measures:

- (a) The School will maintain appropriate and accurate attendance reports according to the requirements of the State of Florida;
- (b) The School will implement controls to safeguard student source attendance records;
- (c) The School will cooperate with the Sponsor through the duration of the FEFP appeals proceeding with the Florida Department of Education; and

(d) The School will be responsible for financial penalties levied by the Florida Department of Education for all audit findings.

The term of the amended Agreement shall remain the same, covering fifteen years commencing on August 18, 2009, and ending on June 30, 2025.

The governing board members of Learning Excellence Foundation of West Broward County, Inc., reside in Broward County, Florida.